particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25465 (S.O. 10267), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue. All land in Gazette Extract No. 188531.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 20/2051; Wg. D.O. 39/136/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 14th day of September 1978.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 26.6 perches, situated in the City of Auckland, and being Lot 7, D.P. 37881. All Gazette Notice No. A520630.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2/5/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/5/0/114)

Resumption of Unformed Road in Wendon Survey District, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 1918 of the Counties Act 1956, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Southland County Council pursuant to the said section 191B, and as from the date of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown Land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY

UNFORMED legal road passing through Run 601, situated in Block VI, Wendon Survey District: area, 8.5000 hectares, more or less, as marked A on S.O. 9468.

Unformed legal road passing through Run 601, situated in Block XVI, Wendon Survey District: area, 4.950 square metres, more or less, as marked B on S.O. 9468.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1978.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3257; D.O. DPF 641)

Resumption of Unformed Road in Esk Survey District, Malvern County

Pursuant to section 191B of the Counties Act 1956, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been transferred to the Crown by the Malvern County Council pursuant to the said section 1918, and as from the date of this notice the land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-MALVERN COUNTY

1.7100 hectares, more or less, being all that parcel of road situated in Block XIV, Esk Survey District, as shown marked A on S.O. Plan 14625.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 1978.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 16/3300; D.O. 9/7/1)

Coromandel State Forest Park Advisory Committee

Pursuant to the State Forest Park Regulations 1969, I hereby appoint

Stephen John Price. Douglas James Johansen, and Francis John Newhook

to be members of the Coromandel State Forest Park Advisory Committee for a term of 5 years from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of September 1978.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

Pirongia State Forest Park Advisory Committee

PURSUANT to the State Forest Park Regulations 1969, I hereby appoint the following persons to be members of the Pirongia State Forest Park Advisory Committee for the terms indicated

Gordon Horace Forbes, for a term of 5 years from the date hereof, and

Geoffrey Merthyr Jensen, for the residue of the term for which his predecessor was appointed, that is, until 14 August 1979.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of September 1978. VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

Consent to the Generation of Electricity by the Kauaeranga Forest Education Camp at (Thames) Inc. by the Use of Water

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Energy hereby consents to the generation of electricity by the Kauaeranga Forest Education Camp (Thames) Inc. by the use of water, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed by the Water Power Regulations 1934, to be implied in every licence to use water for the purpose of generating or storing electricity, shall be deemed to be conditions of this consent as if it were such a licence.

2. This consent is subject to compliance with the Water Power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1976, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and all regulations hereafter made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations, as if in the case of the Water Power Regulations 1934 it were a licence under the Public Works Act 1928 to use water for the purpose of generating electricity as well as a consent under the Electricity Act 1968 to generate electricity by the use of water.

3. The generation of electricity by the use of water pursuant to this consent shall be carried out by means of the works

described in the Schedule hereto.

4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1999.

5. This consent is subject to compliance with the Water and Soil Act 1967.

6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this consent, the maximum generating capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 3 kW.

SCHEDULE

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

(a) Headworks consisting of an intake and pipeline leading to the powerhouse giving a static head at the powerhouse of 3 metres.

(b) Water wheel and powerhouse with all necessary equipment for generating electricity situated in Waiwhakauranga BK Block III, Thames Survey District.

(c) Tailrace leading from the powerhouse to the Wainora Stream.

As shown on the plan marked NZE 977, deposited in the office of the Electricity Division, Ministry of Energy, at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of August 1978.

GEORGE F. GAIR, Minister of Energy.

(NZE 11/20/4031)

Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand—-Designation of Administrative Local Authority for Com-munity Arts Council

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, I hereby designate the Horowhenua County Council to be the administrative local authority in respect of the Horowhenua Community Arts Council.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of July 1978.

ALLAN HIGHET, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. Cul 10/6/8)

Bonds-Weekly Prize Draw No. 2, Post Office Bonus September 1978

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly prize draw No. 2, for 9 September 1978 is as follows:

One prize of \$7,500: 1789 593039

P. I. WILKINSON, Postmaster-General.